

No. 21-40750

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RICHARD DEVILLIER; WENDY DEVILLIER; STEVEN DEVILLIER;
RHONDA DEVILLIER; BARBARA DEVILLIER; ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE STATE OF TEXAS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Texas Constitution’s Takings Clause Does Not Waive the State’s Immunity from Liability under the Federal Constitution’s Takings Clause.	7
A. Removal waives the State’s immunity from suit, but not its immunity from liability.....	7
B. The Texas Constitution does not waive immunity for <i>federal</i> takings claims.....	9
II. The Fifth Amendment Does Not Create an Implied Cause of Action.....	13
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Subject to a Two-Year Statute of Limitations.	19
A. A <i>Bivens</i> claim would be subject to a two-year statute of limitations.	19
B. Under the Texas Constitution, plaintiffs’ inverse condemnation claim would be subject to a two-year statute of limitations.	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Alden v. Maine,
 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....17, 21

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... ii, 5, 15, 16, 18

Alexander v. Trump,
 753 F. App’x 201 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) 18

Allodial Ltd. P’ship v. N. Tex. Tollway Auth.,
 176 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied) 22, 23

Arizonans for Official Eng. v. Arizona,
 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....14, 17

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 16

Austin & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Anderson,
 15 S.W. 484 (Tex. 1891)24

Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of L.A.,
 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992) 14

Barron v. City of Baltimore,
 32 U.S. 243 (1833)..... 18

Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n,
 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 7-8, 9

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....*passim*

Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.,
 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999) 19, 20

Canada Hockey, L.L.C. v. Texas A&M Univ. Athletic Dep’t,
 No. 20-20503, 2022 WL 445172 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2022)..... 12

Carlson v. Green,
 446 U.S. 14 (1980) 15

Chi., B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chi.,
 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 11, 18

City of Hous. v. Guthrie,
 332 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, pet.
 denied)..... 12

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media,
 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) 15

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
 543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 16

Dansby-Giles v. Jackson State Univ.,
 No. 3:07-CV-452, 2010 WL 780531 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 28, 2010)9

Davis v. Passman,
 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 15, 16

Delaney v. Miss. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
 No. 3:12CV229, 2013 WL 286365 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 24, 2013), *aff’d*,
 554 F. App’x 279 (5th Cir. 2014) 8-9

DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 462 U.S. 151 (1983) 19

Edelman v. Jordan,
 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 11

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tomkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938)5

First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. L.A. County,
 482 U.S. 304 (1987) 16

Gen. Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.,
 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....7

Golden Gate Hotel Ass’n v. City & County of S.F.,
 18 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1994) 14-15

Gomez-Perez v. Potter,
 553 U.S. 474 (2008) 16

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 18

Griffin v. Hawn,
 341 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1960).....9

Guetersloh v. Texas,
 25 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam) (unpublished) 12

Harris County Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg’l Hosp.,
 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009) 10

Hearth, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
 617 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....14, 18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) 15, 17, 18

Hosner v. De Young,
 1 Tex. 764 (1847) 21

Hudson v. Ark. La. Gas Co.,
 626 S.W.2d 561 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 23

Jim Olive Photography v. Univ. of Hous. Sys.,
 624 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2021), *cert. denied*, No. 21-735, 2022 WL
 827864 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 13

Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,
 421 U.S. 454 (1975) 21

Kazmir v. Benavides,
 288 S.W.3d 557 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.)..... 23, 24

King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015).....20

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)14, 21

Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
 440 U.S. 391 (1979)..... 13

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....8

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
 512 U.S. 107 (1994) 14

Lombardo v. Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
 540 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008) 8, 22

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 17

*Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div. of the Energy, Minerals & Nat. Res.
 Dep’t*,
 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006)..... 16

Martinez v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
 300 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) 10

McCamon & Lang Lumber Co. v. Trinity & B.V. Ry. Co.,
 133 S.W. 247 (Tex. 1911)..... 11, 23

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
 561 U.S. 742, 759 (2010) 11

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 13, 14

Nueces County Drainage & Conservation Dist. No. 2 v. Bevely,
 519 S.W.2d 938 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1975, writ ref’d
 n.r.e.) 24

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. E.E.O.C.,
 432 U.S. 355 (1977) 20

Owens v. Okure,
 488 U.S. 235 (1989) 20

Pathria v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at San Antonio,
 No. 12-CV-338, 2013 WL 265241 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2013), *aff’d*,
 531 F. App’x 454 (5th Cir. 2013) 9

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 10, 13

Perez v. Region 20 Educ. Serv. Ctr.,
 307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002) 10

Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dall.,
 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006) 9, 21

Redgrave v. Ducey,
 953 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2020), *certified question answered*, 493 P.3d
 878 (Ariz. 2021). 8

San Jacinto River Auth. v. Medina,
 627 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2021)..... 7

Skinner v. Gragg,
 650 F. App’x 214 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) 8

Sossamon v. Texas,
 563 U.S. 277 (2011) 11

State v. Holland,
 221 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. 2007)..... 10

Steele v. City of Hous.,
603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980)..... 10, 12

Strong v. Demopolis City Bd. of Educ.,
515 F. Supp. 730 (S.D. Ala. 1981) (mem. op.)..... 18

Stroud v. McIntosh,
722 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)8

Tarrant County Water Control & Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Reid,
203 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1947, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... 23, 24

Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Jones,
8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam) 13

Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik,
355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) (per curiam) 10

Texas Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy,
74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)9

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Ests. Ltd. P’ship,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) 13

Trant v. Oklahoma,
754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014)8

Tucker v. City of Corpus Christi,
622 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2020, pet. denied).....22

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 16

Whitley v. Hanna,
726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013)6

Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor,
106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003) 21

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 14

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)20

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....15, 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:
amend. IV 15

amend. V	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	6, 17, 18
Tex. Const. art. I, § 17	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1292(b).....	1, 4
§ 1331.....	1
§ 1367.....	1
§ 1367(a)	3
§ 1441	1
§ 1441(a).....	3
§ 1491	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a)	22
Fifth Circ. R. 28.2.1	i
